🞯 development academy of the philippines

Office Order

Number:

ADOPTING ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY IN THE ACADEMY

OO-2021-001

REFERENCE DOCUMENTS:

- Presidential Decree 1586 Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) of 1978
- Republic Act 6969 Toxic Substances, Hazardous and Nuclear Waste Control Act of 1990
- Republic Act 8749 Philippine Clean Air Act of 1999
- Republic Act 9003 Ecological Solid Waste Management Act of 2000
- Republic Act 9275 Philippine Clean Water Act of 2004
- Republic Act 11285 Energy Efficiency and Conservation Act of 2019
- DENR Administrative Order 2016 008 Water Quality Guidelines and General Effluent Standards of 2016
- DENR Administrative Order 1994-26A Philippine Standards for Drinking Water
- Board Resolution 2001-005 Confirming the Authority of the DAP President as Chief Executive Officer to Promulgate Internal Management Policies & Implementing Rules & Regulations via Office Orders, Special Orders & Memo Circulars
- SO-99-031 1999 DAP-Pasig Waste Minimization Committee
- O0-2019-005 Institutionalizing Energy Efficiency and Conservation in the Academy
- SO-2019-153 Designation of DAP Energy Conservation Team

RATIONALE

The Academy instills Corporate Social Responsibility among all officers and staff and integrate sustainable development Agenda into its existing quality management processes within the Academy.

STATEMENT OF POLICY

The Academy supports the generally accepted principles of Environmental Protection and Sustainable Development (EPSD) and shall integrate and implement such principles in all aspects of its operations. In pursuit of this policy, the Academy commits to:

- (1) Develop, implement, and continually improve an Environment Management Program and its environmental objectives and targets;
- (2) Advocate the EPSD principles to other institutions and shall integrate and implement such principles in all aspect of its operations;
- (3) Comply with relevant and applicable environmental laws, regulations and multi-lateral environmental agreements; and,
- (4) Ensure that all stakeholders at all levels are made aware of and actively participate in the Academy's Environmental Policy and Environmental Management Program.

OO-2021-001

The DAP Management and all employees fully commit to the Environmental Policy and shall acknowledge their responsibility and accountability towards respecting the environment and delivering sustainable environmental standards within the Academy.

EFFECTIVITY

This Office Order shall take effect immediately and shall remain in force unless otherwise amended, revoked earlier or renewed. Likewise, all issuances inconsistent with this shall be deemed superseded.

ATTY. ENGELBERT C. CARONAN, JR., MNSA

ATTY. ENGELBERT C. CARONAN, JR., MNS *President and CEO*